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Before You Begin

Hardware Overview

This Quick Installation Guide gives you step-by-
step instructions for setting up your DWM-315
4G LTE M2M Router. The model you have
purchased may appear slightly different from
the one shown in the illustrations. For more
detailed information about the router, please
refer to the User Manual.

Package Contents

This DWM-315 package should include the
following items:

DWM-315 4G LTE M2M Router

AC adapter with 5.5 mm DC connector
RJ-45 cable

2 x external LTE antennas

External GPS antenna (optional)
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Warranty Card

If any of the above items are damaged or
missing, please contact your local D-Link reseller.

Note: Using a power supply with a different
voltage than the one recommended for the
device will cause damage and void the warranty
for this product.

System Requirements

Microsoft Windows®, or a Linux-based
operating system

An available Ethernet port

Microsoft Edge, Firefox 60.0, or Chrome
68.0.3440.106

Top Panel LED Indicators

Figure 1: Top Panel LED Indicators

1! Internet A green light indicates that a WAN
Ethernetor LTE connection is established.
Green Signal strength is at 51-
100%.
Signal |Orange Signal strength is at
Strength 25-50%.

Red Signal strength is <25%.

Flashing Red | No signal.

Table 1: Top Panel LED Descriptions

Front Panel Interface Connectors
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Figure 2: Front Panel Interface Connectors

1 WAN/ 10/100/1000 Mbps
LAN Port | Ethernet WAN/LAN port.

5 Ethernet | 10/100/1000 Mbps Ethernet LAN
LAN Port | port.

3| USBPort |MicroUSB 2.0 port.

4 | Power Input | Input for the power adapter.

Table 2: Front Panel Interface
Connector Descriptions
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Rear Panel Interface Connectors
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Figure 3: Rear Panel Interface Connectors

Security Plate

Security plate covering the
SIM and microSD card slots.

MicroSD Slot for a microSD card for
Card Slot storage.
SIM A Primary SIM card.
Reset Press and hold for 3 seconds
€ to reset the device.
SIMB Sepondary BcTaHoBITb
micro-SIM-kapTy 8 cno card.
SMA Connector |Female SMA connector for
LTE Main the main antenna.
SMA Connector |Female SMA connector for
GPS the GPS antenna.
SMA Connector |Female SMA connector for
LTE AUX the auxiliary antenna.

Table 3: Rear Panel Interface
Connector Descriptions

Hardware Installation

Before You Begin

Observe the following precautions to help
prevent shutdowns, equipment failures, and
personal injury:

Install the DWM-315 in a cool and dry
place.

Install the DWM-315 in a site free from
strong electromagnetic sources, vibration,
dust, excessive moisture, and direct
sunlight.

Place antennas in an unobstructed area
with a clear mobile signal. Avoid metal
boxes, brick walls, and other dense
materials.

Visually inspect the power connector and
make sure that it is fully secure.

Do not stack any devices on top of the
DWM-315.

Installing SIM Card(s)

The DWM-315 is equipped with dual-SIM slots.
At least one active SIM card with Internet access
is required for proper operation.

1.

Unscrew the two screws on the security
plate to remove it and get access to the
SIM card slots.

Insert a micro-SIM card into the slot
labelled SIM A with the contacts facing
down. If you wish to install a second SIM
card, insert it into the slot labelled SIM B.
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Figure 4: Installing a micro-SIM Card

3. Gently press the micro-SIM into the slot
until it locks into place. To remove it, press
again and the SIM card will be ejected.

4. Screw the security plate back on using
the two screws removed earlier in order
to protect the SIM card slots.

Note: SIM behavior must be configured from
the web Ul before an Internet connection can

be established.

Attach the External Antennas

The DWM-315 requires two external antennas
to function correctly. The included antennas are
interchangeable, but third party antennas may
require connection to specific ports.

Figure 4: Attaching the Antennas

1. Attach the two LTE antennas to the SMA
connectors on the back of the router
labelled “Main” and "AUX” Turn clockwise
to fasten the antenna.

2. Place antennas where they will receive
an optimal signal. Arrange them so they
point upward.

Powering the Device

The DWM-315 features flexible power input
ranging from 5 volts / 2 amps to 18 volts /
0.7 amps. A minimum of 10 watts total is
recommended.
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Using the Included AC Adapter

1. Attach the barrel connector of the
included AC adapter to the power port
on the front panel.

2. Attach the AC adapter to an appropriate
AC socket.

Connecting Devices

After the DWM-315 has been successfully
installed, the router can be connected to the
end device and the Internet via the LAN and
WAN port.

1. To connect to the Internet, insert one
end of a standard Cat 5/5e/6 RJ-45
Ethernet cable into the WAN port on your
device, and insert the other end into the
corresponding port on your modem.

2. Use a standard Category 5/5e/6 RJ-45
Ethernet cable to connect the end device
to the router. The port will auto-negotiate
to the highest possible port speed based
on the connected device. Note that the
DWM-315 supports a maximum transfer
speed of 300 Mbps over Ethernet.

Management Options

Before You Begin

The D-Link router can be managed by using
the Web User Interface (Web Ul), Telnet, or
Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)
management interfaces. If you wish to manage a
single D-Link router, the Web Ul may be the best
option. Each router must be assigned its own
IP address, which is used for communication
with the management PC. Please refer to the
following installation instructions to get started
with the Web Ul and SNMP management
interfaces.

Web User Interface

Once the router has been successfully installed,
you can begin configuration, monitor the LED
panel, and display graphical statistics using
a web browser. Supported browsers include:
Microsoft® Internet Explorer, Firefox, Chrome,
and Safari.

You need the following equipment to access the
Web Ul of your device:

A PC with a RJ-45 Ethernet port
A standard Ethernet cable

1. Connectthe Ethernet cable to the router’s
Ethernet port and to the Ethernet port
on the PC.

2. Configure the PC's IP address to be in
the network segment as the router. The
router’s default IP address is 192.168.0.1,
with subnet mask 255.255.255.0. For
example, to connect to the router using
the default settings, your PC should have
an IP address in the range 192.168.0.2-
.254 and a subnet mask of 255.255.255.0.

3. Open a web browser and enter
http://192.168.0.1/ in the address field.

4. Login to the administrator user interface.
The default login information is:

Username: admin
Password: admin.

SNMP

You can manage the device with any SNMP-
compatible program. The SNMP function is
disabled by default and must be enabled on the
device first by using the Web Ul, as described in
the previous section.
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Additional Information

If you are encountering problems setting up
your network, please refer to the user manual.

Additional help is available online. To find
out more about D-Link products, marketing
information, or to view or download the user
manual, please visit the D-Link support website
at http://dlink.com/support/.

Warranty Information

The D-Link Limited Lifetime Warranty information
is available at the following website:
http://warranty.dlink.com/.

TECHNICAL SUPPORT

dlink.com/support

Quick Installation Guide

m
=
Q
=
wn
X




M2M-mapwpyTtumsartop 4G LTE ¢
oAHum mopynem ana asyx SIM-kapT
n nogaepxkom NMOHACC/GPS

Mepep Hauanom pa6oTbl

[laHHOE PYKOBOACTBO COAEPKMT MOLIaroBbie
MHCTPYKUMM MO YCTaHOBKe MapLipyTM3aTopa
DWM-315.TpriobpeTeHHan Bamm Moaenb MOXeT
OT/MYaTLCA OT U300PAKEHHOM Ha UANIOCTPALMAX.

KomnnekT nocrtaBKu

KomnnekT noctaBku DWM-315 ponxeH
coaepaTb crefyiolime KOMMOHEHTbI:

Mapwpytnsatop DWM-315

Apantep nutaHna AC ¢ pazbemom DC
5,5 MM

Ethernet-kabenb

2 BHeWHMe aHTeHHb! LTE

BHewwHaa aHTeHHa GPS (onumnoHansHo)
KpaTkoe pykoBOACTBO MO YCTaHOBKe
[apaHTUIHbBIN TanoH

Ecnn uto-nnbo oTCyTCTBYEeT UM eCTb
nogpexaeHua, obpatutecb K Bawemy
NOCTaBLUMKY.

MpumeyaHue: VIcnonb3oBaHWe NCTOYHMKA
NUTAHUA C HanpaXeHmem, OTANYHbIM OT
aHaNorMYHOro NapameTpa UCTOYHMKA NUTaHWA,
BXO[ALLEro B KOMMNEKT NOCTaBKM, NpvBEAeT K
NOBPEXAEHMIO YCTPOWCTBA W aHHYIMPOBaHMIO
rapaHTVN Ha faHHbIV NPOJYKT.

CucremHble Tpe6oBaHUA

Microsoft Windows® nnm OC Ha ocHose
Linux

Ethernet-nopt

Microsoft Edge, Firefox 60.0, Chrome
68.0.3440.106

0O630p annapaTHOI YacTn

MHpukaTopbl BepxHen naHenn

PucyHok 1: UngnkaTopbl BepXxHel naHenn

# | UInpnkaTtop OnucaHue
3eneHblt CBET MHAMKATOPa O3Hauaer,
1| WHTepHeT |yTO coeanHeHve Ethernet WAN vnm LTE
YCTaHOB/EHO.
3eneHblit YpoBeHb CurHana
coctasnaeT 51-100%.
OpaHxeBblll |[YpOBEeHb CUTHana
cocrasnaeT 25-50%.
YpoBeHb " - y
curHana pacHbIi poBeHb CUrHana
coctasnaet meHee 25%.
Mwuraet CwvrHan oTcyTCTBYeT.
KpacHbIM
CBETOM

Tabnumua 1: OnncaHme NHANKATOPOB BepXHEN NaHenu

KomnoHeHTbl nepeaHen naHenn

LAN
——LAN—
WAN/ 2 = PWR

L0
]

1 2 3 4

PrcyHOK 2: KomnoHeHTbI nepeAHen naHenn

Quick Installation Guide




MopT WAN/LAN
1| MopTWANLAN | 100/1000Base-T.
Mopt LAN
2 | MoprEthernet LAN | ;1 0/1000Base-T.
3 Mopt USB [Mopt microUSB 2.0.
4 Pazbem NUTaHNA Pa3bel\/l Ana nogknto4yeHna
afantepa nnuTaHna.

Tabnuua 2: OnucaHne KOMMOHEHTOB
nepepHei naHenn

KoMnoHeHTbl 3agHen naHenn
1 2 3 4 5

. .

O@& T @ reter @ -
D ©) wl

| | |
6 7 8

PucyHok 3: KomnoHeHTbI 3afiHel naHenn

[MaHenb, 3aWuuatoLas cnotbl

1 3auwmtHan ana SIM-kapt 1 microSD-
naHenb
KapTbl.
5 Cnot ana KapTbl | CNoT ana Hakonutena (KapTbl
microSD microSD).
3 SIMA Cnot ana nepeowt SIM-KapTbl.

Haxmnte 1 ynepxusante
KHONKy Reset B TeueHue
10 cekyHA anAa cbpoca
YyCTPOWMCTBA K 3aBOACKMUM
HaCTpOWKam.

4 | KHonka Reset

5 SIMB Cnot ana sTopon SIM-KapTbl.
6 SMA-pasbem |Pa3bem ANnA OCHOBHOW
LTE Main BHELUHeW aHTeHHbI LTE.

7 SMA-pa3bem | Pasbem 4N BHeLWHe aHTeHHb

GPS GPS.
3 SMA-pa3bem | Pazbem /1A BCOMOraTesibHoM
LTE AUX BHELUHel aHTeHHbI LTE.

Tabnuua 3: OnncaHne KOMNOHEHTOB
3afHel naHenn

YcTaHOBKa

Mepep Hauanom pa6oTbl

CobniopganTe cnepywwme mMepsl
NpPefoCTOPOXHOCTH, YTOOLI NPeaoTBPaATUTL
He3annaHMPOBaHHOE BbIKIOYEHVIe YyCTPOMCTBA,
nospexgeHve obopyaoBaHNA UK HaHeCceH1e
Bpe/a YenoBeKy:

. YcTaHOBMTE MapwpyTn3aTop B TOM
MecTe, rge OTCYTCTBYIOT UCTOUYHUKM
CUNBHOTO 3M1eKTPOMarHUTHOTO MonA,
BMOpaLMS, Nblfb, M30bITOUHARA BNAXHOCTb
11 BO3LeVCTBME MPAMBIX COMHEYHbIX STyYe.

. Pa3mectuTe aHTeHHbl B CBOOOAHON
30He C XOpOolWWM NpuemMom curHana. He
pa3mMellanTe yCTPOWCTBO B KOHTEMHepax
M3 MeTanna MAu ApPYrux NAOTHbLIX
MaTepuranos.

. OcmoTpuTe pasbem NuTaHna 1 ybegntecs
B 6€30MaCcHOCTY MOAKIIOUEHUA K Hemy
nuTaloLLlero NPoBosa.

. He pa3meLlyaliTe Kakre-nvbo npeaMeTsl Ha
MOBEPXHOCTU MapLIpyTM3aTopa.

YctaHoBKa SIM-kapt

MapuwpyT3aTop OCHaleH ABYMA CnoTamu
SIM. [Ina Hagnexauen paboTsl TpebyeTca no
MeHblen Mepe OAHa akTMBHaA SIM-kapTa ¢
BO3MOXHOCTbIO OCTYMa K CeTU MIHTepHeT.

1. BblkpyTuTe [Ba BWHTa Ha 3aWMWTHON
naHenn v CHUMKUTE ee, YTOObI NOAYUNTL
L[OCTYN K cnotam Ana SIM-Kkapr.

2. YcraHoswute micro-SIM-kapTy 8 cnot SIM A
TaK, UToObI € KOHTaKTbl Oblni HANPaBeHb!
BHM3. Ecnu Heobxoanmo, ycTaHosuTe
BTOpY10 SIM-KapTy B ot SIM B.

Quick Installation Guide

~

o
<
N
N
=
s
s




PYCCKUU

DLink

PucyHok 4: YctaHoBKa micro-SIM-KkapTbi

3. AKKypaTHO HaxmuTe Ha micro-SIM-kapTy
Ina ee prkcalmm B cniote. YTobbl M3BneUb
SIM-KapTy, HaXMuTe Ha Hee elle pas.

4. YcTaHOBMTE 3aLUMTHYIO MaHesb, 3aKpenms
ee C NOMOLLbIO [1BYX BVHTOB.

MpurmeyaHune: Pexiv padoTsl SIM-KapT gomkeH
6bITb HAaCTPOEH C nomolbio Web-vHTepdeiica
[0 TOro, Kak byfeT yCTaHOBNEHO MHTEpPHET-
coefinHeHve.

MoaknioyeHne BHELWWHNX aHTEHH

BXO,ELHLHI/IG B KOMMEKT MOCTaBKWM aHTEHHbI
ABNAIOTCA B3aMMO3aMeHAEMbIMU. AHTEHHbI
CTOPOHHUX I'IpOI/I3BO,qI/ITeJ'I€l7I MOryT He ABNATbCA
B3aMO3aMeHAEMbIMIN.

PucyHok 4: MopKknioueHne aHTEHH

1. MopknounTe aBe aHTeHHbI LTE K pasbemam
SMA (“MAIN" 1 "AUX"), pacnonoxeHHbIM
Ha 3afHel naHenu mMaplwpyTr3aTopa.
[ToBepHWMTE aHTEHHbBI MO YaCOBOW CTPESIKE,
YTOObI MPUKPENUTL UX.

2. PasmecTtnTe ycTpoMCTBO B MecTe
HavnyJylwero npuema CuUrHana.
Pacnonoxute aHTeHHb! Tak, 4Tobbl OHK
OblNv HaNPaBeHbl BBEPX.

BknioueHne NnuTaHMA yCTPONCTBa

[MapameTpbl nuTaHna DWM-315:01 5B/ 2 A go
18 B/ 0,7 A +/- 5% NOCTOAHHOrO TOKa.
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C ucnonb3oBaHuem agantepa AC

1. MogknouynTe UUAVHAPUYECKNUN
COeANHUTENb BXOAALLEro B KOMMIEKT
nocTaBkM agantepa AC Kk pasbemy NUTaHNs,
PACMoNOXeHHOMY Ha nepeaHer NaHesu.

2. TlogkniounTe afantep K 3NeKTpU4ecKon
po3eTke C COOTBETCTBYOWWMM
napameTpamu 311eKTponmTaHnaA

MopknioueHme ycTponcTe

lMocne ycnewHon yCTaHOBKY MapLLIpyT13aTop
MOXHO MOAK/IOYNT K KOHEUHOMY YCTPOWCTBY
n K cet ViHtepHeT ¢ nomolbio noptos LAN
1 WAN.

1. YTobbl NOAKMIOUNTBCA K CeTh VIHTepHeT,
nopkmounte Ethernet-kabenb k nopty
WAN Ha mappyTunsatope.

2. Vcnonb3yinte cTaHfapTHbIM Ethernet-
Kabenb Kateropun 5/5e/6 ¢ pasbemom
RJ-45 ona noAgknoyeHna KOHEeYyHoro
yCTPOWNCTBa K MaplpyTtusaTopy. [opT
BbIMOSIHWT aBTOMATMYECKOE COrflacoBaHve
CKOPOCTU (MaKCMManbHaa CKOPOCTb
nepepaum faHHbolx DWM-315 no
NPOBOAHOM ceTn cocTtasnaeT 300 MouT/c).

QOyHKUMN ynpaBneHus

Mepep Hayanom pa6oTbi

YrnpagneHne mMapuwpyTn3atopom MOXeT
OCYLLECTBAATLCS C MOMOLLb0 Web-nHTepderica n
Telnet. O6patUTECH K CIEAYIOLLM UHCTPYKLUAM
no HacTpoiike uepes Web-nHtepoeiic.

Web-uHTepderic

Mocne ycneLuHowM yCTaHOBKYM MOXHO BbINMOMHUTL
HaCTPOWKY MapLupyTV3aTopa, CNeanTb 3a ero
COCTOSAHVEM C MOMOLLBIO MaHEeNN MHAVKATOPOB
¥ NPOCMaTPVBaTh OTObpaKaemyto rpaduueckm
cTatncTrky B Web-6paysepe, Hanpumep 8
Microsoft® Internet Explorer, Firefox, Chrome
v Safari.

[Ina HacTpONKKM ycTpoicTea Yepes Web-
VHTEpdenc notpedyetca
cnepytoliee obopyfoBaHue:

KomnbloTep ¢ MHTepdericom RJ-45
CraHpapTHbI Ethernet-kabenb

1. TMoaknouwnTte Ethernet-kabens k Ethernet-
nopTy Ha MaplpyTu3aTope 1 Kk Ethernet-
NOPTY Ha KOMMbtoTEPE.

2. IP-agpec mapwpyTtuszatopa no
ymonyaruio - 192.168.0.1, macka
nopcetn — 255.255.255.0. Otkpoiite
Web-6pay3ep 1 BBegute B agpecHom
cTpoke http://192.168.0.1/.

3. Beeante uma nonb3zosatena (no
ymonyarvio - admin) n naponb (no
ymonuaHuio — admin), 4ToObl BOWTY B
Web-nHtepdelic.

JononHntenbHan
nHpopmaumnsa

[nA nonyyeHna [ONONHUTENBHOM MHOPMALMM
o npoaykTax D-Link mocetute Web-cant
http://www.dlink.ru/
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TEXHUYECKAA NMOAAEPXKA

OGHOBNEHNSA NPOrpamMMHOro obecneyeHust 1 JOKyMeHTauua 4OCTynHbl Ha MIHTepHeT-caiite D-Link.
D-Link npegoctaBnsieT 6ecnnatHyto noaaepkky Anst KINMEHTOB B TEYEHUE rapaHTUIAHOMO cpoka.
KrnneHTbl MoryT obpaTtuTbea B rpynny TexHudeckoi nogaepxkm D-Link no TenedoHy unu yepes

MHTepHeT.

TexHuueckasi nogaepxka komnaHun D-Link paGoTaeT B KpYriocyTOYHOM PEXUME EXEAHEBHO,
KpoMe odmumanbHbIX NpasaHUYHbIX AHeW. 3BOHOK BecnnaTHbIv no Bcer Poccuu.

TexHuyeckas noanepxka D-Link:

8-800-700-5465

TexHuyeckas nopaepxka yepes UHTepHeT:

http://www.dlink.ru
e-mail: support@dlink.ru

UsrotoBuTennb:

[O-Nunk KopnopenwH, 11494, TanBaHb, Tanbawn, Hanxy Ouctpukt, CunHxy 3-Poya, Ne 289
YNoNHOMOYEeHHbIN npepctaBuTesib, UMNopTep:

00O “O-IuHk Tpeng”

390043, r. PasaHb, np. WabynuHa, .16

Ten.: +7 (4912) 575-305

ODUCHI

Poccus

Mocksa, Mpadpckuii nepeynok, 14
Ten. : +7 (495) 744-00-99
E-mail: mail@dlink.ru

YkpaiHa

Kwis, Byn. Mexwripcbka, 87-A
Ten.: +38 (044) 545-64-40
E-mail: ua@dlink.ua

Moldova

Chisinau; str.C.Negruzzi-8
Tel: +373 (22) 80-81-07
E-mail:info@dlink.md

Benapycb

Minck, np-T HesanexHacui, 169
Ton.: +375 (17) 218-13-65
E-mail: support@dlink.by

KasakcTaH

Anmartbl, KypmaHfasbl k-ci, 143 yi
Ten.: +7 (727) 378-55-90

E-mail: almaty@dlink.ru

L @ @

Zuwjuunw g
Bpluwl, Tupugkt 3-pn 20 o'm'wann 'm
Iaulrlulllulu, 23/5 1700 Ny
Z2kn. +374 (10) 39-86-67 NIPN NN
El. thnun info@dlink.am 072-2575555

support@dlink.co.il
Latvija
Riga, Lielirbes iela 27
Tel.: +371 (6) 761-87-03
E-mail: info@dlink.lv

Lietuva

Vilnius, Zirmany 139-303
Tel.: +370 (5) 236-36-29
E-mail: info@dlink.It

Eesti
E-mail: info@dlink.ee

Turkiye

Uphill Towers Residence A/99
Atasehir /ISTANBUL

Tel: +90 (216) 492-99-99
Email: info.tr@dlink.com.tr
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TexHnuecKne XxapaKTepucTmkiu

Obume
MNoppepvBaembliii - LTECat.6 « SKU2(A)
[nanasoH yactor’ « SKU1(E) - LTE-FDD: B2/B4/B5/B7/B12/B13/B25/
- LTE-FDD: B1/B3/B5/B7/B8/B20/ B26/B29%/B30/B66
B28/B32? « 2xCA: B2+B2/B5/B12/B13/B29%
« LTE-TDD: B38/B40/B41 B4+B4/B5/B12/B13/B29%
+ 2xCA: B1+B1/B5/B8/B20/B28; B7+B5/B7/B12/B26;
B3+B3/B5/B7/B8/B20/B28; B25+B5/B12/B25/B26; o)
B7+B5/B7/B8/B20/B28; B30+B5/B12/B29% <
B20+B32% B38+B38; B66+B5/B12/B13/B29%/B66; ()
B40+B40; B41+B41 - WCDMA: B2/B4/B5 n
« WCDMA: B1/B3/B5/B8 2
S
CropocTb 4G/3G- - LTE: « UMTS: S
coeaviHeHns® « LTE-FDD: makc. 300 M6wT/c (DL)/ « DC-HSDPA: makc. 42 Méwur/c (DL)
Makc. 50 Méut/c (UL) « HSUPA: makc. 5,76 M6éuT/c (UL)
« LTE-TDD: makc 226 Méwt/c (DL)/ + WCDMA: makc. 384 K6uT/c (DL)/makc.
Makc. 28 MéwuT/c (UL) 384 Kéur/c (UL)
WHTepdeiicn! « Mopt WAN/LAN 10/100/1000Base-T | « [lge cbemHble LTE/3G-aHTeHHbI
+ Mopt LAN 10/100/1000Base-T paszbemom SMA

Paszbem SMA ans aHTeHHbl GPS*

2 cnota gna SIM-kaptbl (Micro-SIM)
MopT MicroUSB 2.0

Cnot ana kaptbl MicroSD

+ Pa3bem Ans nogKtoueHns nutaHms
(NOCTOAHHBIN TOK)

(nopaepxmBatoTca KapTbl namaTy SD-XC

Class 10 o6bemom ao 64 I'b)
CraHpapTbl - |EEE 802.3i - IEEE 802.3u
PaclumpeHHble + BupTyanbHbliil cepeep + Bo3MOXHOCTb O6HOBNEHMA NPOTrPaMMHOIO
dYHKUMN « GNSS obecneyeHus no TexHonoruy FOTA
Moppepka rnobanbHoro (Firmware Over The Air)
NO3VLMOHNPOBaHNA « Web-uHtepdeiic
« Moppepxka ana GPS/GLONASS/ + TR-069 CPE WAN Management Protocol

Galileo/BeiDou

DMZ u Pass Through
OTnpaBKa, MofyyeHue, YTeHe 1 yaaneHne
SMS-coobLueHnin

VPN + L2TP/OpenVPN/PPTP/IPSEC/GRE VPN

Quick Installation Guide 11
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Qusmnyeckme NapameTpsl 1 yCNOBUA SKCMTyaTaLmm

HankaTopbl « WHTepHet - YpoBeHb curHana
MutaHne - ApanTtep nutaHuA:
-O15B/2Apno18B/0,7 A+/-5%
MOCTOAHHOTO TOKa
Kopnyc - Koppo3noHHo-cTolMKas

OLMHKOBaHHaA CTallb

Pasmepb! (Ax W xB) [ « 93x70x23,6 Mm

Bec - 2101

Temnepatypa « Pabouas: ot -20 5o 60 °C + XpaHeHus : oT-40 go 85 °C

BnaxHocTb « MMpw akcnnyataumm: ot 5% po 85% « Mpu xpaHeHun: ot 0% o 95% 6e3
6e3 KoHaeHcaTa KOH[leHcaTa

CepTudukarbl - CE

1 TlNopnepxvisaemas NONOCa YaCTOT 3aBUCUT OT PErvioHaNbHOW BePCUM YCTPOCTBA.

2 LTE-FDD B29 v B32 noanepusaloT T01bKO R 11 B 2XCA OHV NPUMEHAIOTCA TONBKO B OTHOLIEHWIV BTOPUYHOW HeCyLLeil YacToTbl.

3 CKopoCTb Nepefauy AaHHbIX ABNAETCA TeopeThyeckol. CKOPOCTb Nepejaun JaHHbIX 3aBUCUT OT NPOMYCKHON CNOCOBHOCTM CeTH,
VIHTEHCUBHOCTM CUTHana v $akTopos OKpy»KaloLuet Cpefb.

4 AHTeHHa GPS MOXeT He BXOAWTb B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKU.
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I'Ipanma nycnosuA 6e3onacHom 3KCm1yaTaymnn

BHMMaTeNbHO NMpouYnTanTe AaHHbI pa3fen nepep yCTaHOBKOW 1 NOAK/IOYEHNEM YCTPOMCTBA.
YbeaunTech, YTo YCTPOWCTBO, afanTep NWUTaHWA 1 Kabenn He MMEIOT MEXaHUYEeCKX MOBPeXAeHNIA.
YCTPOWCTBO AOMKHO ObITh MCMOMBb30BAHO TOMBKO MO Ha3HaYeHWio, B COOTBETCTBUM C KPaTKMM
PYKOBOACTBOM MO YCTaHOBKE.

He pasmeLyaiite Ha yCTpOMCTBE MOCTOPOHHNE NpeaMeTbl. BEeHTUNALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA YCTPONCTBA
LOMKHbI ObITb OTKPBITHL. TemnepaTypa OKpy»Kaloleln cpefbl B HeNOCPeACTBEHHON OA130CTU OT
YCTPOWICTBA U BHYTPU €ro Kopnyca Ao/mkHa 6biTb B npeaenax o1 -20 ao +60 °C.

Vlcnonb3yiiTe afanTep NUTaHKA TONbKO 13 KOMMNEKTa MOCTaBKM YCTPOMCTBa. He BKoyanTe agantep
MUTaHKA, eC ero KOpMyc vnu Kabenb nospexaeHsl. MogknouaiTe agantep nNTaHWA TOMbKO K
MCMpaBHbIM PO3eTKam C MapamMeTpamK, yKasaHHbIMI Ha afjanTtepe niTaHuA.

He BCKpbIBaliTe kopnyc ycTporcTsal Mepes 0unMcTKOM YCTPOMCTBA OT 3arPA3HEHNI U MbIAK OTKI0YMTE
nUTaHve yCTPOWCTBA. YaananTe nbiib C MOMOLLbIO BNAXHOW candeTku. He ncnonb3synre xuakne/
a3pP030JIbHble OUNCTUTENN UM MarHUTHbIE/CTaTUYecKMe YCTPOCTBa ANA OUNCTKI. M3beraiTe
nonafaHva Bnarvi B yCTPOWCTBO 1 afanTep nutanus.

YCTPOMCTBO AOMKHO TaK»Ke ObiTb 3a3eMNeHO, eC/N 3TO NPeaYCMOTPEHO KOHCTPYKLMER Kopryca im
BUIKM Ha Kabene nuTaHuA.

o
<
N
N
=
s
s

~

Cpok cnyx0bbl yCTpOICTBa - 2 rofa.

[apaHTUIHBIN Nepuoa NCUNCIIAETCA C MOMEHTa MPUODPETEHWA YCTPONCTBA Yy OdMLMANBHOMO Annepa
Ha Tepputopumn Poccum n ctpan CHI 1 coctaBnaeT OavH rog.

BHe 3aBMCMMOCTM OT AaTbl NPOAAKMN FaPaHTUIHBIA CPOK HE MOXeT MpeBbilaTh 2 rofa ¢ AaThl
NPOW3BOACTBA U3AENUA, KOTOPas ONpeaenaeTca no 6 (rom) v 7 (Mecaw) undpam cepuinHoro Homepa,
YKa3aHHOTO Ha HaKnelKe C TEXHUYECKMMI AaHHbIMU.
fon:A-2010,B-2011,C-2012,D-2013,E-2014,F-2015,G-2016,H-2017,1-2018,J-2019,0- 2020.
Mecau: 1 - AHBapsb, 2 - peBpan, .., 9 - CEHTAOPD, A - OKTAOPD, B - HOABPSL, C - nekabpb.

Mpy 0BHaPYXeHUM HeNCNPABHOCTY YCTPOWNCTBa 0OPATUTECH B CEPBUCHBIN LEHTD WM rpynny
TexHuyeckon noaaepxkm D-Link.
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M2M-mapwpytusartop 4G LTE 3
ofgHMM moaynem ana asox SIM-
Kapt i nigrpumkoto NMTOHACC/GPS

Mepep nouaTkom po6oTn

[laHni NOCIBHYK MICTUTb MOKPOKOBI IHCTPYKL
3i BCTAHOBMEHHA MapwpyTn3atopa DWM-315.
Mpuna6aHa Bamu Mmoaens MoXe Bigpi3HATICA Bif
300paxeHoi Ha intocTpauiax.

KomnnekT noctayaHHA

KomnnekT noctayaHHa DWM-315 nosuHeH
MICTUTL HACTYMHI KOMMOHEHTY:

« Mapuwpytumzatop DWM-315

« Apnantep xmenenHHa AC 3 pos'emom DC 5,5Mm
- Ethernet-kabenb

+ 2 30BHiWHi LTE-aHTEeHN

«  30BHiWHA GPS-aHTeHa (onuioHanbHO)

+ KopoTKuit NOCIBHYIK 3i BCTAHOBNEHHA

«  [apaHTiiHWI TanoH

AKwo wo-Hebynb BiACYyTHA abo MOE€
NOWKOJKEHHA, 3BEPHITbCA A0 Baworo
nocTavasnbHUKa.

MpumiTtKa: BUKoprcTaHHA fKepena *}1BneHHs
3 Hanpyrow, BiAMIHHOIO Bil aHanoriyHoro
napameTpa [Kepena XWBNeHHS, WO BXOAUTb
O KOMMMNEKTy NoCTa4yaHHA, Npu3Beae o
NOWKOAXEHHA BUPOOY i BTPATU rapaHTii Ha
[aHU NPUCTPIN.

CucTtemHi BUMoOru

+ Microsoft Windows® a6o OC Ha ocHoBI Linux

- Ethernet-nopt

- Microsoft Edge, Firefox 60.0, Chrome
68.0.3440.106

Ornap anapaTHOI YaCTUHU
IHANKaTOpPM BEPXHbOI NaHeni

ManioHoK 1: IHagMKaTopy BepXHbOi NaHeni

# | lInpukatop | Onuc
3eneHe CBITNO iHAVIKaTOpa
1 | InTepHet 03Hauag, Lo 3'eaHaHHA Ethernet
WAN abo LTE 8cTaHoBneHo.
3eneHun PiseHb curHany
CTaHoBUTL 51-100%.
[omapaHuesui PiseHb curHany
CTaHOBUTb 25-50%.
2 PiBenb YepsoHuit PiBeHb curHany
curHany CTaHOBWTL
MeHLe 25%.
brvmae CurHan BigcyTHiw.
UEePBOHIM
CBITIOM

Tabnuus 1: Onuc iHAVKaTOpiB BepXHbOT NaHeni

KomnoHeHTN nepeaHboi NaHeni

LAN
——LAN—
WAN/ 2 = PWR

LA
]

|
1 2 3 4

ManioHoK 2: KoMnoHeHTN nepeaHbOI naHeni

# | KomnoHeHT Onuc

1 Mopt WAN/ | Mopt WAN/LAN 10/100/1000Base-T.
LAN

Moprt Ethernet | Mopt LAN 10/100/1000Base-T.

2
LAN

3 Mopt USB Mopt microUSB 2.0.

4 Po3s'em Po3'em ana nigknioyeHHa agantepa

JKUBNIEHHA | XKVBNEHHA.

Tabnuusa 2: Onuc KOMMOHEHTIB NepeAHbOI NaHeni
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KomMnoHeHT 3agHbOI NaHeni

2

3 4 5
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ManioHoK 3: KoMnoHeHTV 3agHboi NaHeni

lNaHenb, Wo 3axuLae cnotm
1 | 3axucHa naHenb | ana SIM-kapT i microSD-
KapTu.
2 Cnot gna kapti | CnoT AnAa Hakonuyysaya
microSD (kapTn microSD).
3 SIM A Cnor ana nepwoi SIM-kapTn.
HatucHite i yTpumynte
KHonky Reset npotarom 10
4 | KHonkaReset |[cekyHa AnA nosepHeHHA
NPUCTPOIO 1O 3aBOACHKMX
HanalTyBaHb.
5 SIMB Cnot ana gpyroi SIM-kapTu.
6 SMA-pos'em |Po3'em AnAa ocHosHOI
LTE Main 30BHILHbOT aHTeHw LTE.
7 SMA-po3'em |Po3'em Ans 30BHIWHbLOT
GPS aHTeHn GPS.
s SMA-po3s'em |Po3'em Ana AonoMiXHOT
LTE AUX 30BHIiLUHBOT aHTeHW LTE.

Ta6bnuua 3: OnNuc KOMMNOHEHTIB 3aAHbOI NaHeni

BcTtaHOBNeHHA

Mepep nouatkom po6oTu

JloTpuMyTeCh HaCTYMHMX 3ano6iXHIX 3aX0fiB,
o6 3anobirT He3annaHoBaHOTO BUKIIOYEHHA
NPUCTPOIO, NOWKOLKEHHA 0bNagHaHHA abo
HaHeCeHHA LUKOAM OAVHI:

+ BcTaHOBiITH MapwpyTn3aTop B TOMY
micui, ge BIACYTHI Axepena CUIbHOTO
eneKkTpoOMarHiTHoro nosnsd, Bibpauis, nun,
HagMipHa BOMOTMICTb i BNAWB NPAMUX
COHAYHUX MPOMEHIB.

«  PosTaluynTe aHTeHW Y BiNIbHIN 30Hi 3 XOPOLWMM
NPUMOMOM CUrHany. He CTaBTe NPUCTPIn B
KOHTeMHepax 3 MeTany abo iHWUX WinbHUX
mMaTtepianis.

« OrnAHbTe PO3'eM KMBNEHHA | NepeKoHaTecA
B Oe3neui NigKMNOYEHHA O HbOrO APOTY
XKUBMEHHA.

+ He cTaBTe byab-aki npegmeTyi Ha NoBepxHi
MapLpyTm13aTopa.

BctaHoBneHHsa SIM-kapt

MapLwpyTr3aTop OCHalleHn 4BOMA ClOTamu
SIM. [1ns HanexHoi poboTV NOTPIOHa NPUHANMHI
OfiHa akTvBHa SIM-KapTa 3 MOXNMBICTIO JOCTYNY
[0 Mepexi [HTepHeT.

1. BuKpyTiTb ABa rBUHTW Ha 3axWCHIN NaHeni i
3HIMITB T, WO6 oTpUMaTK JOCTYN A0 CNOTIB
ona SIM-kapT.

2. BcrtaHoBiTb micro-SIM-kapty 8 cnot SIM A
TaK, Wob il KOHTaKTK ByNM CNPAMOBaHI BHI3.
AKLLO HeobXiAHO, BCTaHOBITL ApYry SIM-kapTy
B cnot SIM B.
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YKPAIHCbKA

el

=1

MantoHok 4: YctaHoBKa micro-SIM-kapTun

ObepeXkHO HaTUCHITb Ha Micro-SIM-KapTy
nns i dikcauii 8 cnori. o6 suiiHaATK SIM-
KapTy, HAaTUCHITb Ha HeT We pas.
BCTaHOBITb 3ax1CHY NaHenb, 3aKpinvBLn
i 3@ JONOMOTOLO [1BOX MBUHTIB.

MpumiTtka: Pexxmnm poboTn SIM-KapT NoBrHeH
O6yTV HanawToBaHmiM 3a gonomoroio Web-
iHTepdelicy fo Toro, Ak byge BCTaHOBMEHO
iHTepHET-3'€AHAHHA.

MigKnouYeHHA 30BHILUHIX aHTeH

AHTEH WO BXOAATb JO KOMM/IEKTY MOCTaUaHHs
€ B3AEMO3aMIHHUMU. AHTEHW CTOPOHHIX
BUPOBHUKIB MOXKYTb He By T B3aEMO3aMIHHVMA.

MantoHoK 4: MigKnoYeHHA aHTeH

1. Migkntouite ABi LTE-aHTeHW [o pos'emis
SMA ("MAIN" i "AUX""), KOTpi po3TaLlOBaHi
Ha 3adHiN NnaHeni mMapwpyTtusatopa.
[TOBEPHITb aHTEHW 3a FTOAVHHUKOBOIO
CTPINKOIO, LWOB NPUKPINUTH iX.

2. Po3MiCTiTb NPUCTPIN B MiCLi HalKpaLloro
NPUOMY CUrHany. PO3MICTITb aHTEHN TakK,
106 BOHYM Bynv CMPAMOBaHi Bropy.

YBIMKHEHHS XNBNEHHA NPUCTPOIO

MapameTpw xnsneHHa DWM-315: Big 5B/2A go
18B/0,7A +/- 5% nocTiHOro CTpyMmy.

Quick Installation Guide



3 BuKopuctaHHAM agantepa AC

1. Tigknodite LNIHAPWUYRWIA 3'€qHYBaY
O BXOAWTb 1O KOMMNEKTY MOCTa4aHHA
apantepa AC 0 BiANOBIAHOTO PO3'emy,
PO3TallOBaHOMY Ha nepeaHiin naHeni.

2. Nigknoyitb aganTep Ao enekTpuYHOT
PO3€eTKN 3 BiANOBIAHUMM
napameTpamu enekTPOXKMBIEHHS.

MigknioyeHHA NPUCTPOIB

Micna ycniWwHoro BCTaHOBNEHHSA
MapLpyT13aToOp MOXHa NiAKMOUNTI 4O
KIHLIEBOrO MPUCTPOIO | A0 Mepexi IHTepHeT
3a ponomoroto noptis LAN i WAN.

1. W06 nigkniounTnCa Ao Mepexi
IHTepHeT, ninkniouite Ethernet-kabenb
1o nopty WAN mapLupyTr3aTopa.

2. BukopucToByiTe cTanpapTHuiA Ethernet-
Kabenb Kateropii 5/5e/6 3 po3'emMom
RJ-45 ons nigknioyeHHaA KiHLeBoro
NPUCTPOIO A0 MapwpyTn3atopa. Mopt
BMKOHAE aBTOMATUYHE Y3rO[AKeHHA
WBMAKOCTI (MaKCVManbHa WBMAKICTb
nepepadi faHux DWM-315 no gportosii
Mepesxi cTaHoBKTb 300 M6IT / ).

QOyHKLUiT KepyBaHHA

Web-iHTepdeic

[Micna ycniwHOT yCTaHOBKM MOXHa
BMKOHATM HaNaLUTyBaHHA MapLIpyT13aTopa,
CTEXMTM 33 MOro CTaHOM 33 AOMOMOrOI0
naHeni iHaMKaTopis i Nnepernagat
BifjobpakyBaHy rpadiuHo CTaTUCTUKY B
Web-6pay3epi, Hanpuknag 8 Microsoft®
Internet Explorer, Firefox, Chrome i Safari.

[ns HanawTyBaHHA NPUCTPOIO Yepes
Web-iHTepdelic byne notpibHe
HacTynHe obnaaHaHHs:

- Komn'totep 3 iHTepdeiicom RJ-45
- CraHpapTHWN Ethernet-kabenb

1. Migknoyite Ethernet-kabens go Ethernet-
nopTy Ha MapLpyTM3aTopi i o Ethernet-
nopTy Ha KoMM'toTepi.

2. |IP-agppeca mapwpyTtusatopa 3a
3aMOBYyBaHHAM - 192.168.0.1, macka
nigmepexi - 255.255.255.0. Bigkpunte
Web-6pay3ep i BBeiTb B anpecHomy paaky
http://192.168.0.1/.

3. BeepiTb im'a KopucTyBaua (3a
3amMoBYyBaHHAM - admin) i naponb (3a
3amMoBYYyBaHHAM - admin), Wob yBinTK B
Web-iHTepdeiic.

MNepep nouaTtkom po6oTNn

KepyBaHHA MapLLpyT1M3aTOPOM MOXe
30iCHI0BATCA 3@ fonomoroto Web-
iHTepdency i Telnet. 3BepHiTbCA AO
HaCTYMHUX IHCTPYKL 3 HanaluTyBaHHA
yepes Web-iHTepdeiic.

DopatkoBa iHpopmauis

[1na oTprMaHHA foaaTkoBol iHbopmaii npo
npopayktv D-Link Biggigaite Web-cant
http://www.dlink.ua/.
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Antes de Comenzar

Descripcion de Hardware

Esta Guia de instalacion rapida le brinda
instrucciones paso a paso para configurar su
Router DWM-315 4G LTE M2M. El modelo que ha
adquirido podria parecer ligeramente diferente
del que se muestra en las ilustraciones. Para
obtener informacién mas detallada sobre el
Router, consulte el Manual del usuario.

Contenidos del Empaque

El empaque de DWM-315 deberd incluir los
siguientes articulos:

Router DWM-315 4G LTE M2M

Fuente de alimentacion AC con conector
5.5 mm DC

Cable RJ-45

2 Antenas LTE externas

Antena GPS Externa (opcional)

Guia de Instalacién Rapida

Tarjeta de Garantia

Si alguno de los elementos anteriores esta
dafado o falta en su empaque, comuniquese
con su distribuidor local de D-Link.

Nota: El uso de una fuente de alimentacién con
un voltaje diferente al recomendado para el
dispositivo, causara dafnos y anularé la garantia
de este producto.

Requisitos del sistema

Microsoft Windows®, o un sistema
operativo basado en Linux

Un puerto Ethernet disponible
Microsoft Edge, Firefox 60.0 o Chrome
68.0.3440.106

Indicadores LED en Panel Superior

Figura 1: Indicadores LED en Panel Superior

#| LED Descripcion
1! Int " Unaluzverde indica que se ha establecido
NEEMEL | ina conexion WAN Ethernet o LTE.
Verde Potencia de sefal
es entre 51-100%.
.| Naranjo Potencia de senal
Potenfla es entre 25-50%.
de Senal — - .
Rojo Potencia de senal
es <25%.
Rojo Parpadeante | Sin sefal.

Tabla 1: Descripcién de LED en Panel Superior

Conectores de Interfazde Panel Frontal

LAN——
2

WAN# e PWR
L JCLJT
| [
{ { |
1 2 3 4
Figura 2: Conectores de Interfaz de Panel Frontal
# Interfaz Descripcion
Puerto WAN/LAN Ethernet
1| PuertoWAN/LAN | 151000 Mbps.
2 Puerto Ethernet |Puerto LAN Ethernet
LAN 10/100/1000 Mbps.
3 Puerto USB Puerto MicroUSB 2.0.
4 Conector de Conector para fuente de
energia alimentacién.

Tabla 2: Descripcidon Conectores
de Interfaz de Panel Frontal
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Conectores de Interfaz de Panel

Posterior
2

g

)

(2] RESET
O w

O

o - :
&
@MAIN
|

6

I |
7 8

Figura 3: Conectores de Interfaz
de Panel Posterior

Instalacion de Hardware

Placa de Placa de seguridad que
1 sequridad cubre las ranuras para
9 tarjetas SIM y microSD.
> | Ranura MicroSD Ranura de tarjetg microSD
para almacenamiento.
3 SIMA Tarjeta SIM Primaria.
Presiones y mantenga por 3
4 Reset segundos para restablecer
dispositivo
5 SIM B Tarjeta SIM Secundaria
Principal Conector SMA hembra para
6 | Conector SMA |antena principal.
para LTE
7 Conector SMA | Conector SMA hembra para
para GPS antena GPS.
s Conector SMA | Conector SMA hembra para
para LTE AUX | LTE AUX.

Tabla 3: Descripcion Conectores de
Interfaz de Panel Posterior

Antes de Comenzar

Observe las siguientes precauciones para ayudar
a evitar interrupciones, fallas en el equipo y
lesiones personales:

Instale el DWM-315 en un lugar fresco
y seco.

Instale el DWM-315 en un sitio libre
de fuertes fuentes electromagnéticas,
vibraciones, polvo, humedad excesiva y
luz solar directa.

Coloque las antenas en un area sin
obstrucciones con una sefal movil clara.
Evite cajas de metal, paredes de ladrillo y
otros materiales densos.

Inspeccione visualmente el conector de
alimentacion y asegurese de que esté
completamente seguro.

No apile ningun dispositivo encima del
DWM-315.

Instalacién de Tarjeta(s) SIM

El Equipo DWM-315 estd equipado con dos
ranuras para Tarjetas SIM. Se requiere al menos
una tarjeta SIM activa con acceso a Internet para
un funcionamiento correcto.

1. Desatornille los dos tornillos de la placa
de seguridad para quitarla y acceder a las
ranuras de la tarjeta SIM.

2. 2.Inserte unatarjeta micro SIM en la ranura
etiquetada SIM A con los contactos hacia
abajo. Sideseainstalar una segunda tarjeta
SIM, insértela en la ranura etiquetada
como SIM B.
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Figura 4: Instalacion de Tarjeta micro-SIM

3. Presione suavemente la micro SIM en la
ranura hasta que encaje en su lugar. Para
quitarlo, presione nuevamente y la tarjeta
SIM serd expulsada.

4. Vuelvaaatornillarlaplaca de seguridad con
los dos tornillos que retird anteriormente
para proteger las ranuras de la tarjeta SIM.

Nota: Los ajustes de la tarjeta SIM deben
configurarse desde la interfaz de usuario web
antes de que se pueda establecer una conexion

a Internet.

Conexion de Antenas externas

El DWM-315 requiere dos antenas externas
para funcionar correctamente. Las antenas
incluidas son intercambiables, pero las antenas
de terceros pueden requerir conexion a puertos
especificos.

Figura 4: Conexion de Antenas

1. Conecte las dos antenas LTE a los
conectores SMA en la parte posterior
del Router con la etiqueta "Principal” y
"AUX". Gire en sentido horario para sujetar
la antena.

2. Cologue las antenas donde recibirdn una
sefal dptima. Ordénelas para que apunten
hacia arriba.

Encendiendo el Dispositivo

El DWM-315 presenta una entrada de energia
flexible que va desde 5 voltios / 2 amperios a 18
voltios /0.7 amperios. Se recomienda un minimo
de 10 vatios en total.

20
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Utilizando el Adaptador AC incluido

1. Conecte el conector cilindrico del
adaptador AC incluido al puerto de
alimentacién en el panel frontal.

2. Conecte el adaptador AC a una toma AC
adecuada.

Conexion de Dispositivos

Después de que el DWM-315 se haya instalado
correctamente, el Router se puede conectar al
dispositivo final e Internet a través del puerto
LAN y WAN.

1. TPara conectarse a Internet, inserte un
extremo de un cable Ethernet estandar
RJ-45 Cat 5/5e/6 en el puerto WAN de su
dispositivo e inserte el otro extremo en el
puerto correspondiente de su médem.

2. Utilice un cable Ethernet estandar RJ-
45 de categorfa 5/5e/6 para conectar
el dispositivo final al Router. El puerto
negociard automaticamente a la velocidad
de puerto mds alta posible segun el
dispositivo conectado. Tenga en cuenta
que el DWM-315 admite una velocidad
de transferencia maxima de 300 Mbps a
través de Ethernet.

Opciones de Administracién

Antes de Comenzar

El Router D-Link se puede administrar mediante
la interfaz de usuario web (Ul web), Telnet o
el Protocolo simple de administracién de red
(SNMP). Si desea administrar un solo Router
D-Link, la interfaz de usuario web puede ser la
mejor opcién. A cada Router se le debe asignar
su propia direccion IP, que se utilizard para
la comunicaciéon con PC de administracion.
Consulte las siguientes instrucciones de
instalacion para comenzar con la interfaz de
usuario web vy las interfaces de administracién
SNMP.

Interfaz de usuario web

Una vez que el router se ha instalado
correctamente, puede comenzar la
configuracién, monitorear el panel LED y
mostrar estadfsticas gréficas utilizando un
navegador web. Los navegadores compatibles
incluyen: Microsoft® Internet Explorer, Firefox,
Chrome y Safari.

Necesita el siguiente equipo para acceder a la
interfaz de usuario web de su dispositivo:

Un PC con un puerto Ethernet RJ-45
Un cable Ethernet estdndar

1. Conecte el cable Ethernet al puerto
Ethernet del Router y al puerto Ethernet
de su PC.

2. Configure la direccién IP de su PC para
que esté en el segmento de red de su
Router. La direccién IP predeterminada
delRouter es 192.168.0.1, con la mascara
de subred 255.255.255.0. Por ejemplo,
para conectarse al Router utilizando la
configuracion predeterminada, su PC
debe tener una direccion IP en el rango
192.168.0.2-.254 y una mascara de
subred de 255.255.255.0.

3. Abra un navegador web e ingrese
http://192.168.0.1/ en el campo de
direccion.

4. Inicie sesién en la interfaz de usuario del
administrador. La informacién de inicio de
sesion predeterminada es:

Nombre de usuario: admin
Contrasena: admin.

SNMP

Puede administrar el dispositivo con
cualquier programa compatible con SNMP. La
funcion SNMP esta deshabilitada de manera
predeterminada y primero debe habilitarse en
el dispositivo mediante la interfaz de usuario
web, como se describe en la seccion anterior.
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Informacion Adicional

Si tiene problemas para configurar su red,
consulte el manual del usuario.

Ayuda adicional esta disponible en linea. Para
obtener mas informacién sobre los productos
D-Link, informacién de marketing o para ver o
descargar el manual del usuario, visite el sitio
web de asistencia de D-Link en
http://dlink.com/support/.

Informacion de Garantia

La informacion de la Garantia limitada de por
vida de D-Link estd disponible en el siguiente
sitio web:

http://warranty.dlink.com/.

SOPORTE TECNICO

dlink.com/support

22

Quick Installation Guide



Antes de Comecar

Visao Geral do Hardware

Este Guia de Instalacdo Rapida fornece
instrucdes passo-a-passo para configurar o seu
roteador DWM-315 4G LTE M2M. O modelo que
vocé adquiriu pode apresentar caracteristicas
levemente diferentes do apresentado nas
ilustracoes. Para obter informacoes detalhadas
sobre o roteador, por favor veja o Manual de
Usuario.

Contetido da Embalagem

Esta embalagem do DWM-315 deve incluir os
itens a seguir:

Roteador DWM-315 4G LTE M2M
Adaptador AC com conector DC de 5.5
mm

Cabo RJ-45

2 x antenas LTE externas

Antena GPS externa (opcional)

Guia de Instalacdo Répida

Certificado de Garantia

Se qualquer um dos itens acima estiver
danificado, por favor entre em contato com o
revendedor local da D-Link.

Atencao: Utilizar uma fonte de alimentagao
com voltage diferente da recomendada pode
danificar o produto e anulard a garantia.

Requisitos do Sistema

Microsoft Windows® ou um Sistema
operacional Linux

Uma porta Ethernet disponivel
Navegador Microsoft Edge, Firefox 60.0, ou
Chrome 68.0.3440.106

Indicadores LED

Figura 1: Indicadores LED

#| LED Descri¢do
1| Internet Uma luz verde indica que uma gonexéo
WAN Ethernet ou LTE foi estabelecida.
Verde Aforca do sinal esta
entre 51-100%.
Forca de Laranja Aforca do sinal esta
2 Sinal entre 25-50%.
Vermelho Aforca do sinal esta
abaixo de 25%.
Vermelho Piscando | Sem sinal.

Tabela 1: Descritivo dos indicadores LED

Interfaces de Conexao do Painel Frontal

WAN/ - Nj < PWR
L JC T
T
1 2 3 4
Figura 2: Interfaces de Conexao do Painel Frontal
# Interface Descricao
1| Porta WAN/LAN Porta WAN/LAN Ethernet

10/100/1000 Mbps.

N

Porta Ethernet

Porta LAN Ethernet

LAN 10/100/1000 Mbps.
3 Porta USB Porta MicroUSB 2.0.
4 Entrada de Entrada para o adaptador
Energia de energia.

Tabela 2: Descritivo das Interfaces
de Conexao do Painel Frontal
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Instalacao

Antes de comecar

Observe as precaucdes a seguir para auxiliar a
evitar desconexdes, falhas do equipamento e
ferimentos:

. Instale o DWM-315 em um local seco e
fresco.
. Instale o DWM-315 em um local afastado

de fortes fontes eletromagnéticas,
vibragdes, poeira, umidade excessiva e
luz do sol.

. Coloque as antenas em uma drea livre

1 Placade Placa de protecao que cobre de obstdculos com sinal movel (LTE)
Protecdo 0s slots SIM e microSD. bom. Evite posicionar préximo de caixas
3 Slot para Cartao | Slot para um cartdo microSD metélicas, paredes de tijolos e outros
MicroSD para armazenamento. materiais densos.
3 SIMA Cartao SIM primério/ . In‘specione visualmente o conector de
principal. alimentacao e certifique-se de que estd
Pressione e segure por 3 totalmente fixado na entrada de energia
4 Reset segundos para resetar o do dispositivo.
dispositivo. . N&o empilhe outros dispositivos em cima
5 SIMB Cartao SIM secundario. do DWM-315.
Conector LTE | Conector SMA fémea para a
6 Principal SMA | antena principal. I . e
Conector SMA | Conector SMA fémea para a nstalando O(S) Cartao(oes) sIM
7 para GPS antena GPS. | .
3 Conector SMA | Conector SMA fémea para a O DWM_%]AS estd equipado com Sl?ts duaI—S!M.
LTE Auxiliar | antena ausiliar. E necessarp pelo menos um cartao SIM ativo
com acesso ainternet para operar corretamente.
Tabela 3: Descritivo da Interface de
Conexdo do Painel Traseiro 1. Solte os dois parafusos da placa de
protecdo para remove-la e obter acesso
as entradas para cartao SIM.

2. Insira um cartdo micro-SIM na entrada
marcada como SIM A com os contatos
virados para baixo. Se vocé deseja instalar
um Segundo cartao SIM, insira-o no slot
marcado como SIM B.
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Figura 4: Instalando um Cartdo micro-SIM

3. Pressione gentilmente o cartdo micro-SIM
na entrada até que ele seja fixado. Para
remover, pressione novamente e o cartao
SIM serd ejetado.

4. Coloque novamente a placa de protecédo
utilizando os dois parafusos removidos
anteriormente para proteger as entradas
para cartao SIM.

Observagao: O comportamento do cartao
SIM deve ser configurado através da interface
web antes que uma conexao a internet seja

estabelecida.

Coloque as Antenas Externas

ODWM-315 necessita de duas antenas externas
para funcionar corretamente. As antenas
inclusas podem ser trocadas, porém antenas
de terceiros podem precisar ser conectadas em
entradas especificas.

Figura 4: Colocando as Antenas

1. Coloque as duas antenas LTE nos
conectores SMA posicionados na parte
de tras do roteador, demarcados com
“Main"e"AUX". Gire no sentido horario para
fixar a antena.

2. Coloque as antenas em um local onde
elas receberdo um sinal bom. Posicione-
as de forma que elas figuem apontadas
para cima.

Ligando o Dispositivo

ODWM-315 conta com entrada de alimentacao
que varia de 5 volts / 2 amperes até 18 volts /
0,7 amperes. Um minimo de 10 watts no total
é recomendado.

Quick Installation Guide
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Utilizando o Adaptador AC Incluso

1. Coloque o conector do adaptador AC
incluso no kit na entrada de alimentagdo
no painel frontal.

2. Conecte o adaptador AC a uma tomada.

Conectando Dispositivos

Depois que o DWM-315 for instalado
corretamente, o roteador pode ser conectado
ao dispositivo final e a internet pelas portas
LAN e WAN.

1. Para se conectar a Internet, insira uma
ponta de um cabo padrao RJ-45 Cat 5/5e/6
a porta WAN do seu dispositivo, e insira a
outra ponta na porta correspondente do
seu modem.

2. Use um cabo Ethernet padrao RJ-45 Cat
5/5e/6 para conectar o dispositivo final ao
roteador. A porta ird auto-negociar a porta
com maior velocidade possivel de acordo
com o dispositivo conectado. Observe
que o DWM-315 suporta uma velocidade
maxima de transferéncia de 300Mbps via
cabo Ethernet.

Opcoes de Gerenciamento

Antes de Comecar

O roteador D-Link pode ser gerenciado
utilizando a Interface Web de Usuério, Telnet ou
SNMP (Simple Network Management Protocol).
Se vocé deseja gerenciar um Unico roteador
D-Link, aInterface Web pode ser a melhor opcao.
Cada roteador deve ser atribuido ao seu préprio
endereco IP, que é usado para a comunicacao
com o PC de gerenciamento. Por favor, siga as
instrucodes a seguir para comecar a utilizar a
Interface Web e SNMP.

Interface de Usuario Web

Assim que o roteador estiver instalado
corretamente, vocé pode iniciar a configuracao,
monitorar o painel LED e verificar as estatisticas
em grafico utilizando um navegador web. Os
navegadores suportados incluem: Microsoft®
Internet Explorer, Firefox, Chrome e Safari.

Vocé precisard dos seguintes equipamentos
para acessar a Interface Web do seu dispositivo:

Um PC com uma porta RJ-45
Um cabo Ethernet padrdo

1. Conecte o cabo Ethernet a porta Ethernet
do roteador e do PC.

2. Configure o endereco IP do PC para que
ele esteja dentro do mesmo segmento
do roteador. O endereco IP padrdo do
roteador € 192.168.0.1, com mdascara
de subrede 255.255.255.0. Por exemplo,
para conectar ao roteador utilizando as
configuracdes padrdo, o seu PC deve
possuir um endereco IP dentro de
192.168.0.2-.254 e a mascara de subrede
255.255.255.0.

3. Abra um navegador e insira
http://192.168.0.1/ no campo de
endereco.

4. Acesse a interface de usuario de
administrador. As informacoes de acesso
padrao sao:

Usuério: admin
Senha: admin.

SNMP

Vocé pode gerenciar o dispositivo com qualquer
programa compativel com o SNMP. A funcao
SNMP estéd desabilitada por padrdo e deve ser
habilitada antes utilizando a Interface Web,
conforme descrito na se¢éo anterior.
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Informacgoes Adicionais

Se vocé estiver enfrentando problemas ao
configurar a sua rede, por favor consulte o
manual de usuario.

Ajuda adicional pode ser encontrada online.
Para saber mais sobre os produtos da D-Link,
informagoes de marketing ou para ver ou baixar
0 manual de usuario, por favor visite o website
de suporte da D-Linkem
http://dlink.com/support/.

Informacgoes de Garantia

As informacdes de Garantia Limitada da D-Link
estd disponivel no site a seguir:
http://warranty.dlink.com/.

SUPORTE TECNICO

dlink.com/support
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Sebelum Anda mulai

Ikhtisar perangkat keras

Panduan instalasi cepat ini memberikan anda
panduan langkah demi langkah untuk setting
Router DWM-315 4G LTE M2M . Model yang anda
beli mungkin terlihat sedikit berbeda dengan
yang ada dalam ilustrasi. Untuk infomasi yang
lebih detail mengenai router silahkan merujuk
kepada panduan pengguna.

Isi Kemasan

Kemasan DWM-315 harus berisi barang-barang
berikut ini:

Router DWM-315 4G LTE M2M

Adaptor AC dengan konektor DC 5.5 mm
Kabel RJ-45

2 x antena LTE eksternal

Antena GPS Eksternal (opsional)
Panduan Instalasi Cepat

Kartu Garansi

Jika ada salah satu dari item diatas rusak atau
hilang, silahkan hubungi reseller D-link anda.

Catatan: Menggunakan power supply
dengan voltase yang berbeda dari yang
direkomendasikan akan menyebabkan
kerusakan dan membatalkan garansi untuk
produk ini.

Persyaratan Sistem

Microsoft Windows®, atau operating
system berbasis Linux

Tersedianya port Ethernet

Microsoft Edge, Firefox 60.0, atau Chrome
68.0.3440.106

Indikator LED Panel Atas

Gambar 1:Indikator LED Panel Atas

Lampu hijau mengindikasikan bahwa WAN
Ethernet atau koneksi LTE terjalin.

-

Internet

Hijau Kekuatan sinyal
berkisar 51-100%.
Kekuatan | Oranye Kekuatan sinyal
Sinyal berkisar 25-50%.
Merah Kekuatan sinyal <25%.
Merah berkedip | Tidak ada sinyal.

Tabel 1: Deskripsi LED Panel Atas

Konektor Antarmuka Panel Depan

w3 s
LICITO
T

Gambar 2: Konektor Antarmuka Panel Depan

1 Port WAN/ | Port 10/100/1000 Mbps
LAN Ethernet WAN/LAN.
Port Port 10/100/1000 Mbps

2| Ethernet |EthernetLAN.
LAN

3| PortUSB |Port MicroUSB 2.0.

4 | Power Input | Input untuk power adaptor.

Tabel 2: Deskripsi Konektor
Antarmuka Panel Depan

28

Quick Installation Guide



Konektor Antarmuka

Panel Belakang
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Gambar 3: Konektor Antarmuka Panel Belakang

Instalasi Perangkat Keras

. Security plate mengkonversi
1| SecurityPlate SIM dan slot kartu microSD.
2 MicroSD Slot untuk penyimpanan

Card Slot kartu microSD.
3 SIM A Kartu SIM card utama.
Tekan dan tahan selama 3
4 Reset detik untuk melakukan reset
perangkat.
5 SIMB Kartu SIM card sekunder.
6 SMA Connector | Konektor SMA Female untuk
LTE Main antena utama.
7 SMA Connector | Konektor SMA Female untuk
GPS antena GPS .
s SMA Connector | Konektor SMA Female untuk
LTE AUX antenna tambahan.

Tabel 3: Deskripsi Konektor
Antarmuka Panel Belakang

Sebelum Anda Memulai

Perhatikan tindakan pencegahan berikut untuk
membantu mencegah shutdown, kegagalan
peralatan, dan cedera pribadi:

Pasang DWM-315 di tempat yang dingin
dan kering.

Pasang DWM-315 di lokasi yang bebas
dari sumber elektromagnetik yang kuat,
getaran, debu, kelembaban berlebihan,
dan sinar matahari langsung.
Tempatkan antena di area yang tidak
terhalang dengan sinyal seluler yang jelas.
Hindari kotak logam, dinding bata, dan
bahan padat lainnya.

Periksa secara visual konektor daya dan
pastikan konektornya sepenuhnya aman.
Jangan menumpuk perangkat apa pun di
atas DWM-315.

Instalasi kartu SIM Card

DWM-315 dilengkapi dengan slot dual-SIM.
Setidaknya satu kartu SIM aktif dengan akses
Internet diperlukan untuk pengoperasian yang
benar.

1. Buka sekrup kedua pada security plate
untuk melepaskan dan mendapatkan
akses ke slot kartu SIM.

2. Masukkan kartu micro-SIM ke dalam slot
berlabel SIM Adengan bagian kontaknya
menghadap ke bawah. Jika Anda ingin
memasang kartu SIM kedua, masukkan
ke dalam slot berlabel SIM B.

Quick Installation Guide
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Gambar 4: Memasang Kartu micro-SIM

3. Tekan perlahan kartu micro-SIM ke dalam
slot sampai terkuncidi tempatnya. Untuk
melepaskannya, tekan lagi dan kartu SIM
akan keluar.

4. Pasang kembali security plate
menggunakan dua sekrup yang
dilepaskan sebelumnya untuk melindungi
slot kartu SIM.

Catatan: SIM harus dikonfigurasi dari web Ul
sebelum koneksi Internet dapat dibuat.

Pasang Antena Eksternal

DWM-315 membutuhkan dua antena eksternal
agar berfungsi dengan benar. Antena yang
disertakan dapat dipertukarkan, tetapi antena
pihak ketiga mungkin memerlukan koneksi ke
port tertentu

Gambar 4: Memasang Antena

1. Pasang dua antena LTE ke konektor SMA
dibagian belakang router berlabel "Main"
dan "AUX!" Putar searah jarum jam untuk
mengencangkan antena.

2. Tempatkan antena di tempat yang akan
menerima sinyal yang optimal. Atur antena
sehingga menghadap ke atas.

Memberi Daya pada Perangkat

DWM-315 menampilkan input daya fleksibel
mulai dari 5 volt / 2 amp hingga 18 volt / 0,7
amp. Disarankan minimum 10 watt.
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Menggunakan Adaptor AC bawaan

1. Pasang konektor barel adaptor AC yang
disertakan ke port daya di panel depan.

2. Pasang adaptor AC ke soket AC yang
sesuai.

Menghubungkan Perangkat

Setelah DWM-315 berhasil diinstal, router dapat
dihubungkan ke perangkat akhir dan Internet
melalui port LAN dan WAN.

1. To connect to the Internet, insert one
end of a standard Cat 5/5e/6 RJ-45
Ethernet cable into the WAN port on your
device, and insert the other end into the
corresponding port on your modem.

2. Use a standard Category 5/5e/6 RJ-45
Ethernet cable to connect the end device
to the router. The port will auto-negotiate
to the highest possible port speed based
on the connected device. Note that the
DWM-315 supports a maximum transfer
speed of 300 Mbps over Ethernet.

Opsi Manajemen

Sebelum Anda Memulai

Router D-Link dapat dikelola dengan
menggunakan antarmuka manajemen Web
User Interface (Web Ul), Telnet, atau Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP). Jika
Anda ingin mengelola satu router D-Link, Web Ul
mungkin merupakan opsi terbaik. Setiap router
harus diberi alamat IP sendiri, yang digunakan
untuk komunikasi dengan PC manajemen.
Silahkan pelajari instruksi instalasi berikut untuk
memulai dengan antarmuka Web Ul dan SNMP
manajemen.

Antarmuka Pengguna Web

Setelah router berhasil diinstal, Anda dapat
memulai konfigurasi, memantau panel LED,
dan menampilkan statistik grafis menggunakan
web browser. Browser yang didukung meliputi:
Microsoft® Internet Explorer, Firefox, Chrome,
dan Safari.

Anda memerlukan peralatan berikut untuk
mengakses Web Ul perangkat Anda:

PC dengan port Ethernet RJ-45
Kabel Ethernet standar

1. Sambungkan kabel Ethernet ke port
Ethernet router dan ke port Ethernet
pada PC.

2. Konfigurasikan alamat IP PC agar berada
di segmen jaringan Yang sama dengan
router. Alamat IP default router adalah
192.168.0.1, dengan subnet mask
255.255.255.0. Misalnya, untuk terhubung
ke router menggunakan pengaturan
default, PC Anda harus memiliki alamat IP
dalamkisaran 192.168.0.2-.254 dan subnet
mask 255.255.255.0.

3. Buka web browser dan masukkan
http://192.168.0.1/

4. Masuk ke antarmuka pengguna
administrator. Informasi login default
adalah:

Nama pengguna: admin
Kata sandi: admin.

SNMP

Anda dapat mengelola perangkat dengan
program apa pun yang kompatibel dengan
SNMP. Fungsi SNMP dinonaktifkan secara default
dan harus diaktifkan pada perangkat terlebih
dahulu dengan menggunakan Web Ul, seperti
yang dijelaskan di bagian sebelumnya.
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Informasi Tambahan

Jika Anda mengalami masalah dalam setting
jaringan Anda, silahkan merujuk ke manual
pengguna.

Bantuan tambahan tersedia online. Untuk
mengetahuilebih lanjut tentang produk D-Link,
informasi pemasaran, atau untuk melihat atau
mengunduh manual pengguna, silahkan
kunjungi situs web D-Link support di
http://dlink.com/support/.

Informasi Garansi

Informasi D-Link Limited Lifetime Warranty
D-Link tersedia di situs web berikut:
http://warranty.dlink.com/.

DUKUNGAN TEKNIS

dlink.com/support
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